



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ROCKTENN CP, LLC, a Delaware )  
corporation, and ROCKTENN )  
SHARED SERVICES, LLC, a Georgia )  
limited liability company, )  
) No. 120, 2014  
Defendants below/Appellants, )  
) Court below: Court of Chancery of  
v. ) the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 8837-  
) VCL  
BE&K ENGINEERING COMPANY, )  
LLC, n/k/a KBR ENGINEERING )  
COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware )  
corporation, )  
)  
Plaintiff below/Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**OF COUNSEL:**

C. Walker Ingraham  
Anna R. Palmer  
Esther Slater McDonald  
Sara M. LeClerc  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
1075 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2500  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 885-1500  
Facsimile: (404) 892-7056

Rebecca Woods  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
975 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 828-5387  
Facsimile: (202) 641-9200

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP  
John T. Dorsey (No. 2988)  
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)  
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)  
Emily V. Burton (No. 5142)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 571-6600  
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253

*Attorneys for RockTenn CP, LLC and  
Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC*

Dated: April 21, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE RELIEF BE&K SOUGHT WAS MOOTED WHEN ROCKTENN AGREED TO LITIGATE IN DELAWARE.....	9
A. Question Presented .....	9
B. Standard of Review.....	9
C. Merits of the Argument .....	9
1. The Mootness Doctrine Required Dismissal .....	10
2. The Trial Court’s Rationale Was Wrong.....	12
3. The Clean-Up Doctrine Does Not Create Jurisdiction Here .....	13
II. ROCKTENN’S EARLY STATEMENTS ABOUT THE DLA WERE LEGAL, NOT FACTUAL, SO THEY CANNOT BE DEEMED JUDICIAL ADMISSIONS.....	15
A. Question Presented .....	15
B. Standard of Review.....	15
C. Merits of the Argument .....	15
1. Only Factual Statements, Not Legal Positions, Can Be Deemed Judicial Admissions, and Statements About Which Contract Governs Are Legal.....	15
2. The Judicial Admissions Doctrine Cannot Be Applied Broadly .....	19
3. The Trial Court’s Ruling Has Serious Consequences for Future Litigants .....	20

III.	THE DLA, AS A MASTER AGREEMENT, CONTAINS THRESHOLD REQUIREMENTS THAT WERE VITIATED BY THE COURT OF CHANCERY.....	21
A.	Question Presented .....	21
B.	Standard of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of Argument .....	21
IV.	IT WAS ERROR TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITHOUT DISCOVERY AND TO ISSUE A RULING THAT MAKES FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS. ....	27
A.	Question Presented .....	27
B.	Standard of Review.....	27
C.	Merits of the Argument .....	28
1.	The Trial Court Relied Upon Extrinsic Evidence Despite Ruling as a Matter of Law .....	29
2.	The Trial Court Ignored the Undisputed Fact that the Parties' Conduct Contradicted the DLA's Requirements.....	30
3.	The Trial Court Made a Host of Adverse Inferences Against the Non-Moving Party .....	30
4.	Ongoing Discovery in Georgia Reaffirms that RockTenn's Rule 56(e) and 56(f) Affidavit Should Have Rendered Summary Judgment Premature .....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	15, 27
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Am. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 154263 (Del. Jan. 15, 2013) .....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 2011 WL 3360024 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2011) .....	16
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 359 A.2d 661 (Del. 1976) .....	14
<i>Bryant v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 118 (Del. 2007) .....	20
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) .....	9
<i>Cerberus Int’l, Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002) .....	27
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Texas</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008) .....	9
<i>Darby Emerging Markets Fund, L.P. v. Ryan</i> , 2013 WL 6401131 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	13
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. Del. Corr. Officers’ Ass’n</i> , 2002 WL 31926610 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2002) .....	10
<i>Farm Family Cas. Co. v. Cumberland Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5488656 (Del. Super. Oct. 2, 2013) .....	31

<i>General Motors Corp. v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 1997) .....	10
<i>Getty Ref. &amp; Mktg. Co. v. Park Oil, Inc.</i> , 385 A.2d 147 (Del. Ch. 1978) .....	14
<i>Glazer v. Pasternak</i> , 693 A.2d 319 (Del. 1997) .....	10
<i>GMG Cap. Inv., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	25
<i>Holco Commodities, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; Council of City of Wilmington</i> , 1987 WL 8281 (Del. Super. Mar. 6, 1987).....	16
<i>Merritt v. UPS</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008) .....	20
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) .....	34
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011) .....	10
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	23
<i>Levy v. Stern</i> , 687 A.2d 573 (Del. 1996) .....	34
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	22
<i>MacDonald v. GMC</i> , 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986) .....	27, 34
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008) .....	15
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix, Inc. v. WBL Corp., Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007) .....	11

<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related World Mkt. Ctr., LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 417 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	9
<i>Nicotra v. Rowe</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 53 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2000).....	11
<i>Paul v. Deloitte &amp; Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009) .....	21
<i>Pesta v. Warren</i> , 2004 WL 1282214 (Del. Super. May 27, 2004).....	15
<i>Radulski v. Del. State Hosp.</i> , 541 A.2d 562 (Del. 1988) .....	10
<i>Reardon v. Exch. Furniture Store</i> , 188 A. 704 (Del. 1936) .....	16
<i>Rhone–Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) .....	22
<i>Rudnick v. Schoenberg</i> , 122 A. 902 (Del. 1923) .....	15
<i>Savannah Jaycees Found., Inc. v. Gottlieb</i> , 615 S.E.2d 226 (Ga. App. 2005) .....	16
<i>Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. May 30, 2008).....	16, 30
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013) .....	9
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002) .....	27
<i>W. Elec. Co. v. Stern</i> , 544 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3742596 (Del. Ch. Dec. 12, 2006).....	13
<i>White v. Del. Bd. of Parole</i> , 2013 WL 455159 (Del. Feb. 5, 2013).....	11
